

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

GENERAL CASUALTY COMPANY
OF WISCONSIN,

Supreme Court No. 20210226

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.
DAVIS COMPANIES, LLC,
LEXSTAR CONSTRUCTION, LLC,

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

Defendants and Appellees,

BULLINGER ENTERPRISES, LLLP,
and NDIT, LLC,

Defendants and Appellants.

**APPELLANTS BULLINGER ENTERPRISES, LLLP AND NDIT, LLC'S
PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

**APPEAL FROM SUMMARY JUDGMENT ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT
COURT, BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
THE HONORABLE JAMES S. HILL PRESIDING**

Aaron A. Dean (ND #06265)
Jeffrey A. Wieland (ND #07617)
Elise R. Radaj (ND #08811)
Moss & Barnett, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 877-5000
Fax: (612) 877-5011
Aaron.Dean@lawmoss.com
Jeff.Wieland@lawmoss.com
Elise.Radaj@lawmoss.com
*Attorneys for Appellants Bullinger
Enterprises, LLLP and NDIT, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... I

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS10

 I. Project Background.....10

 II. The Policy15

ARGUMENT25

 I. Standard of Review.....25

 II. Insurance Policy Interpretation28

 III. The District Court Erred in Finding there was No Occurrence Under the Policy .33

 IV. The District Court Erred in Finding the “Your Work,” “Impaired Property,” and
 “Recall” Exclusions in the Policy Preclude Coverage.....43

 A. The Your Work Exclusion is Inapplicable.....45

 B. The Impaired Property Exclusion is Inapplicable.....50

 C. The Recall Exclusion does not Apply to Preclude Coverage56

 V. The District Court Erred in Rejecting the Factual Assertion by NDIT that the
 Subgrade Work to the Parking Lot Required Remediation due to Moisture
 Intrusion from Unsealed Joints61

 VI. The District Court Erred in Ruling that General Casualty Company of Wisconsin
 has No Duty to Defend or Indemnify Davis, Lexstar, or NDIT in the Underlying
 Arbitration.....73

CONCLUSION.....79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Cases	Paragraph(s)
<i>Anderson v Zimbelman</i> , 2014 ND 34, 842 N.W.2d 852	26
<i>Arndt v. Maki</i> , 2012 ND 55, 813 N.W.2d 564	26
<i>Gratech Co., Ltd. v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> , 2003 ND 200, 672 N.W.2d 672	27
<i>Hovland v. City of Grand Forks</i> , 1997 ND 95, 563 N.W.2d 384	25, 27
<i>In re Spicer</i> , 2006 ND 79, 712 N.W.2d 640	43
<i>Skjervem v. Minot State University</i> , 2003 ND 52, 658 N.W.2d 750	26
 Other Cases	
<i>Action Auto Stores, Inc. v. United Capitol Ins. Co.</i> , 845 F.Supp. 417 (W.D. Mich. 1993)	54
<i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. American Girl, Inc.</i> , 673 N.W.2d 65 (Wis. 2004).....	35, 37, 38, 39, 41, 41, 74
<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Judd Co.</i> , 367 N.W.2d 604 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	59
<i>Day v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 798 N.W.2d 199 (Wis. 2011)	30
<i>Elliott v. Donahue</i> , 485 N.W.2d 403 (Wis. 1992)	31
<i>Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. Grapevine Excavation Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 1999)	54
<i>General Cas. Co. of Wisconsin v. Hills</i> , 561 N.W.2d 718 (Wis. 1997).....	32, 77
<i>Glendenning’s Limestone & Ready-Mix Company, Inc. v. Reimer</i> , 721 N.W.2d 704 (Wis. Ct. App. 2006)	39, 40
<i>Henshue Constr., Inc. v. Terra Engineering & Constr. Corp.</i> , 833 N.W.2d 873, 2013 WL 1908653 (Wis. Ct. App. May 9, 2013)	40
<i>International Environmental Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 843 F.Supp. 1218 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	59
<i>Jacob v. Russo Builders</i> , 592 N.W.2d 271 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999).....	46, 47
<i>Kalchthaler v. Keller Constr. Co.</i> , 591 N.W.2d 169 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999).....	29
<i>Mullins’ Whey, Inc. v. McShares, Inc.</i> , No. 04-C-0130, 2005 WL 1154281 (E.D. Wis. May 10, 2005)	53

<i>Newhouse by Skow v. Citizens Sec. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 501 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. 1993).....	31
<i>Pamperin Rentals II, LLC v. R.G. Hendricks & Sons Constr., Inc.</i> , 822 N.W.2d 736, 2012 WL 3834206 (Wis. Ct. App. Sept. 5, 2012).....	47
<i>Paper Machinery Corp. v. Nelson Foundry Co., Inc.</i> , 323 N.W.2d 614 (Wis. Ct. App. 1982).....	58, 59, 60
<i>Preisler v. General Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 857 N.W.2d 236, 143 (Wis. 2014)	28
<i>Professional Office Bldgs., Inc. v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 427 N.W.2d 427 (Wis. Ct. App. 1988).....	31
<i>Sola Basic Ind. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 280 N.W.2d 211, 213 (Wis. 1979)	31
<i>Tweet/Garot-August Winter, LLC v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-C-800, 2007 WL 445988 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 7, 2007).....	53
<i>Vogel v. Russo</i> , 613 N.W.2d 177 (Wis. 2000),	29
<i>Wisconsin Pharmacal Co., LLC v. Nebraska Cultures of California, Inc.</i> , 876 N.W.2d 72 (Wis. 2016).....	28
Statutes	
NDCC Ch. 32-23	5
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)(b).....	40, 47
Other Authorities	
ND R Civ P 56(c)(3).....	25
